IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Order Number 2008-140-UFC

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER RECOGNIZING CESSATION OF SERVICES BY BROWARD COUNTY SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DIVISION AND GRANTING WITHDRAWAL AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD

(a) Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.215(b)(3) states the chief judge shall "develop an administrative plan for the efficient and proper administration of all courts within that circuit."

- (b) The Broward County Board of County Commissioners is ceasing funding as of October 1, 2008 for its Support Enforcement Division. The Board of County Commissioners provided notice on or about June 24, 2008 to clients of the Support Enforcement Division of the cessation of funding and need to locate other options for enforcement of support obligations.
- (c) In accordance with the authority vested in the chief judge by Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.215, it is ordered:
- (1) On October 1, 2008 the Clerk of Court shall update his records to reflect that Broward County's Support Enforcement Division is no longer providing services for the enforcement of support obligations.
- (2) Any and all attorneys who have appeared on behalf of Broward County's Support Enforcement Division are relieved of any and further obligation to Broward County and/or the client of Broward County's Support Enforcement Division. The Clerk of Court shall update his records to reflect that any and all attorneys who appeared on behalf of Broward County's Support Enforcement Division have withdrawn and are not the attorney of record for the Support Enforcement Division or clients of the Support Enforcement Division.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida on October 1, 2008.

s/Victor Tobin Victor Tobin, Chief Judge